Steven L. Beshear Governor

Leonard K. Peters Secretary Energy and Environment Cabinet



Commonwealth of Kentucky **Public Service Commission** 211 Sower Blvd. P.O. Box 615 Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615 Telephone: (502) 564-3940 Fax: (502) 564-3460 psc.ky.gov David L. Armstrong Chairman

James W. Gardner Vice Chairman

May 10, 2011

Brendon D. Miller, Esq. 1149 Main Street Jackson, Kentucky 41339

RE: Case No. 2012-00115 Breathitt County Water District

The Commission staff has determined that your application in the above case now meets the minimum filing requirements and is considered filed as of May 10, 2012. Enclosed please find a stamped filed copy of the first page of your filing. This case has been docketed and will be processed as expeditiously as possible.

If you need further assistance, please contact my staff at 502-564-3940.

Sincerely,

nde Faulkner

Linda Faulkner Filings Division Director

LF/ke



An Equal Opportunity Employer M/F/D

KentuckyUnbridledSpirit.com

FI	F	D

MAY 1 0 2012

PUBLIC SERVICE

## COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION CASE NO. 2012-00115 MAR 2 2 2012

## In the Matter of:

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

## THE APPLICATION of the BREATHITT COUNTY WATER DISTRICT of BREATHITT COUNTY, KENTUCKY, for a CERTIFICATE of PUBLIC CONVENIENCE and NECESSITY to CONSTRUCT and FINANCE, PURSUANT TO KRS 278.020.

## APPLICATION

This Application of the Breathitt County Water District ("Applicant") of Breathitt County, Kentucky, respectfully shows:

- 1. That the Applicant is a water district of Breathitt County, Kentucky, created and existing under and by virtue of Chapter 74 of the Kentucky Revised Statutes.
- That the post office address of the Applicant is: Breathitt County Water District 1137 Main Street Jackson, Kentucky 41339
- 3. That Applicant pursuant to the provisions of KRS 278.020, seeks (i) a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity, permitting Applicant to construct a waterworks construction project, consisting of extensions, additions, and improvements (the "Project") to the existing waterworks system of Applicant; and (ii) approval of the proposed plan of financing said project.
- 4. That the "Duck Hollow, Copeland & River Caney Project" Contracts 1 & 2, consist of the construction and installation of approximately 22,000 linear feet of 6-inch PVC waterline; 3,600 lf of 6-inch D.I. waterline; 16,000 linear feet of 4-inch PVC waterline; and 6,500 linear feet of 2-inch PVC waterline, and 742 linear feet of various sized HDPE directionally drilled waterline. The installation of a pressure reducing vault, two pump stations and a ground water storage tank.
- 5. That Applicant proposes to finance the construction of the Duck Hollow, Copeland & River Caney Project" Contracts 1 & 2 through a Grant Agreement titled "Federally Funded Memorandum of Agreement Between the Commonwealth of Kentucky Environmental and Public Protection